Expected	time	to	maturity 4	years 5	years
Volatility 	50	% 	55	%
Risk-free	interest	rate 	1.99	% 	2.51	%

The	carrying	amount	of	this	investment	has	changed	as	follows:

Amounts	in	US$	‘000 2023 2022
1	January	 	 6,827	 	 —
Investment 	 —	 	 7,933
Fair	value	changes 	 (930)	 	 (1,185)
Currency	translation 	 196	 	 79
Balance	at	December	31 	 6,093	 	 6,827

Sensitivity	analysis
To	illustrate	the	exposure	of	the	carrying	value	of	the	investment	to	further	fair	value	movements	as
a	result	of	changes	in	the	economic	environment,	a	sensitivity	analysis	of	fair	value	has	been
prepared	over	the	key	drivers	most	affected	by	the	current	uncertainties.	It	is	possible	that	there	will
be	movements	in	these	key	inputs	after	December	31,	2023.	While	it	is	unlikely	that	these	reported
inputs	would	move	in	isolation,	these	sensitivities	have	been	performed	independently	to	illustrate
the	impact	each	individual	input	has	on	the	reported	fair	value	and	they	do	not	represent
management's	estimate	at	December	31,	2023.

		Contents At	a	Glance Strategy	and	Execution Financial	Performance Risk	Management Governance Financial	Statements Other	Information

Notes	to	the	consolidated
financial	statements

Pharming	Group	N.V.	Annual	Report	2023	|	144

The	main	assumptions	in	determination	of	the	equity	value	are	shown	in	below	table:

Preference	share	BioConnection	(in	million	US$)
Revenue	level Fair	value Discount	rate Fair	value EBITDA	margin Fair	value
-10.0% 3.0 -2.0% 6.9 -5.0% 4.3
-5.0% 4.8 -1.0% 6.5 -2.5% 5.3
Base	case 6.1 Base	case 6.1 Base	case 6.1
+5.0% 7.1 +1.0% 5.7 +2.5% 6.8
+10.0% 7.9 +2.0% 5.4 +5.0% 7.3

The	impact	of	the	remaining	variables	on	the	BSM	model	are	shown	in	below	table:

Preference	share	BioConnection	(in	million	US$)
Time	to	maturity Fair	value Volatility Fair	value
	-	2	years 6.9 -10.0% 6.8
	-	1	year 6.5 -5.0% 6.4
Base	case 6.1 Base	Case 6.1
	+	1	year 5.8 +5.0% 5.8
	+	2	years 5.5 +10.0% 5.4

13.3	Investments	in	equity	instruments	designated	as	at	Fair	Value	Through	Other
Comprehensive	Income
The	Group	holds	0.54	percent	of	the	ordinary	share	capital	of	Orchard	Therapeutics	Plc.	(Orchard),	a
global	gene	therapy	leader.	The	shares	were	acquired	as	of	July	1,	2021,	as	part	of	strategic
collaboration	between	Pharming	and	Orchard	to	research,	develop,	manufacture	and	commercialize
OTL-105,	a	newly	disclosed	investigational	ex-vivo	autologous	hematopoietic	stem	cell	(HSC)	gene
therapy	for	the	treatment	of	hereditary	angioedema	(HAE),	a	life-threatening	rare	disorder	that